

No. 13-9972

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DENNYS RODRIGUEZ, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LESLIE R. CALDWELL

Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN

Deputy Solicitor General

GINGER D. ANDERS

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

CHRISTOPHER J. SMITH

Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement.....	1
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
I. A police officer may conduct a dog sniff during a traffic stop, after issuing a traffic ticket, so long as the detention is not unreasonably prolonged	11
A. An officer may conduct a range of investigatory inquiries in a traffic stop, so long as the stop is not unreasonably prolonged	12
1. Officers may conduct inquiries designed to resolve the traffic violation and safely conduct the stop.....	13
2. Officers may perform certain investigatory actions unrelated to the traffic violation.....	17
B. An officer may perform a dog sniff during a traffic stop so long as it does not unreasonably extend the stop.....	19
1. <i>Caballes</i> permits a dog sniff to extend a stop, so long as the stop does not exceed the time reasonably required to resolve the traffic violation	19
2. Courts considering dog sniffs and unrelated inquiries made before the issuance of a ticket have generally assessed the overall reasonableness of the stop	26
C. When an officer conducts a dog sniff after, rather than before, issuing a ticket, that sequencing decision should not render the reasonableness inquiry inapplicable	30

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
1. When during a traffic stop the officer issues a ticket is not an event of constitutional significance.....	30
2. Petitioner’s proposed bright-line rule would have adverse consequences	33
D. A post-ticket dog sniff is permissible if the officer does not unreasonably prolong the stop	36
E. Petitioner’s arguments for a bright-line prohibition on post-ticket dog sniffs are unper- suasive	39
F. The dog sniff did not unreasonably prolong the traffic stop in this case	42
II. The dog sniff of petitioner’s car was independently justified by the officer’s reasonable suspicion of criminal activity	45
Conclusion.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009)	8, 12, 18, 26
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007)	40
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	39
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	11
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1050 (2013)	42
<i>Hibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Court of Nev.</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004)	14
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	47
<i>Johnson v. Commonwealth</i> , 179 S.W.3d 882 (Ky. Ct. App. 2005)	29
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005).....	18

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	41, 46
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977)	11, 12, 44
<i>People v. Caballes</i> , 802 N.E.2d 202 (Ill. 2003), vacated and remanded, <i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005)	18
<i>People v. Chan</i> , No. G040871, 2013 WL 6843598 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 30, 2013)	29
<i>People v. Cox</i> , 782 N.E.2d 275 (Ill. 2002), cert. denied, 539 U.S. 937 (2003), overruled, <i>People v. Bew</i> , 886 N.E.2d 1002 (Ill. 2008).....	20
<i>People v. McQuown</i> , 943 N.E.2d 1242 (Ill. App. Ct. 2011)	37, 39
<i>People v. Thomas</i> , No. 3-12-0676, 2014 WL 5426813 (Ill. App. Ct. Oct. 27, 2014)	28
<i>People v. Turriago</i> , 681 N.E.2d 350 (N.Y. 1997).....	13
<i>People v. Wofford</i> , 969 N.E.2d 383 (Ill. App. Ct. 2012)	29
<i>State v. Arias</i> , 752 N.W.2d 748, 751 (Wis. 2008)	29
<i>State v. Beckman</i> , 305 P.3d 912 (Nev. 2013).....	44
<i>State v. Box</i> , 73 P.3d 623 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003).....	37
<i>State v. Brimmer</i> , 653 S.E.2d 196 (N.C. Ct. App. 2007)	34, 37
<i>State v. Cargile</i> , No. 38855, 2013 WL 5979328 (Idaho Ct. App. Jan. 14, 2013).....	33
<i>State v. DeLaRosa</i> , 657 N.W.2d 683 (S.D. 2003).....	33, 35, 36, 37
<i>State v. England</i> , 19 S.W.3d 762 (Tenn. 2000)	13
<i>State v. Fowler</i> , No. 105,752, 2011 WL 6311112 (Kan. Ct. App. Dec. 2, 2011)	29
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 997 N.E.2d 1147 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013).....	29
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 949 So. 2d 309 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007)	23, 29

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>State v. Magallanes</i> , 824 N.W.2d 696 (Neb. 2012), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 2359 (2013)	11
<i>United States v. \$404,905.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 182 F.3d 643 (8th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1161 (2000)	5, 7, 36, 38, 41
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002)	46, 47
<i>United States v. Beck</i> , 140 F.3d 1129 (8th Cir. 1998)	47
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 555 F.3d 535 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 557 U.S. 945 (2009).....	29, 34
<i>United States v. Bonilla</i> , 357 Fed. Appx. 693 (6th Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>United States v. Branch</i> , 537 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1118 (2009)	16, 43, 47
<i>United States v. Brigham</i> , 382 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 2004)	14, 16
<i>United States v. Burleson</i> , 657 F.3d 1040 (10th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 406 F.3d 915 (7th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>United States v. Chavez Loya</i> , 528 F.3d 546 (8th Cir. 2008)	45
<i>United States v. Childs</i> , 277 F.3d 947 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 829 (2002).....	28
<i>United States v. Digiovanni</i> , 650 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 2011).....	13, 17, 39
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , 195 Fed. Appx. 780 (10th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>United States v. Everett</i> , 601 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2010).....	27, 39, 45
<i>United States v. Figueroa</i> , 425 Fed. Appx. 15 (2d Cir. 2011)	29

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Fuse</i> , 391 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 990 (2005).....	47
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 205 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 856 (2000)	14
<i>United States v. Garrido-Santana</i> , 360 F.3d 565 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 542 U.S. 945 (2004)	37
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 740 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 207 (2014)	28
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 696 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 956 (2014)	27, 36, 41
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 606 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 418 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 889 (2006)	13, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 195 F.3d 258, 269 (6th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1176 (2000)	37
<i>United States v. Holt</i> , 264 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2001), overruling on other grounds recognized in <i>United</i> <i>States v. Stewart</i> , 473 F.3d 1265 (10th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 331 Fed. Appx. 408 (7th Cir. 2009).....	37
<i>United States v. Kitchell</i> , 653 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 435 (2011)	43
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 411 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>United States v. Mason</i> , 628 F.3d 123 (4th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 329 (2011)	27, 38
<i>United States v. Mincey</i> , 321 Fed. Appx. 233 (4th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 945 (2009)	43
<i>United States v. Montes</i> , 280 Fed. Appx. 784 (10th Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 270 F.3d 625 (8th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 849 (2002)	7

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Pack</i> , 612 F.3d 341 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 620 (2010)	28
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 512 Fed. Appx. 991 (11th Cir. 2013).....	43
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 472 F.3d 767 (10th Cir. 2006), vacated on other grounds, 555 U.S. 1131 (2009)	22
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	35, 41
<i>United States v. Purcell</i> , 236 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 830 (2001)	14, 34, 37
<i>United States v. Riley</i> , 684 F.3d 758 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 800 (2012)	47
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 570 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2009)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 417 F.3d 971 (8th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985)	8, 15, 16, 20, 22
<i>United States v. Simms</i> , 385 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 988 (2005)	34
<i>United States v. Stepp</i> , 680 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>United States v. Turvin</i> , 517 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2008)	25, 28, 37, 39
<i>United States v. Valenzuela</i> , 494 F.3d 886 (10th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1032 (2007)	27, 28, 31
<i>United States v. Zavala</i> , 541 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2008)	13, 14
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	45
<i>Wells v. State</i> , 922 N.E.2d 697 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010)	39
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	26, 33
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 666 S.E.2d 573 (Ga. Ct. App. 2008).....	29

IX

Constitution and statutes:	Page
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1).....	2, 5
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1).....	2, 5
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. (LexisNexis 2010):	
§ 60-6,139(1)	2
§ 60-6,142.....	2, 11
Miscellaneous:	
Sandy Bryson, <i>Police Dog Tactics</i> (2000)	23, 24
4 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> (5th ed. 2012)	15, 16, 24
Police Bureau, City of Portland, <i>Anatomy of a Traffic Stop</i> , https://www.portlandoregon.gov/ police/article/258015 (last visited Dec. 15, 2014).	24
U.S. Police Canine Ass'n, <i>Patrol & The Police K9, A Manual for Back-Up Officers & Supervisors</i> , http://www.uspeak9.com/training/k9manual.html (last visited Dec. 15, 2014)	23
Utah POST K-9 Program, <i>Narcotics Detector Dog Performance Objectives</i> (Mar. 13, 2012), http:// www.publicsafety.utah.gov/post/in-service/ documents/NarcoDogGradeSheets20120313.pdf	24
